repurchase agreements (6,002) – – – (6,002)
Customer deposits (1,117,190) (23,772) (1,703) (1,076) (1,143,741)
Lease liabilities (3,006) – (102) – (3,108)
Debt securities issued (205,893) (348) – – (206,241)
Other financial liabilities (4,109) (480) (1,991) (645) (7,225)

Total financial liabilities (1,602,390) (49,121) (3,987) (1,741) (1,657,239)

Net position 90,924 (2,744) 3,384 (291) 91,273

Credit commitments 490,512 29,392 4,293 1,918 526,115

194 CHINA ZHESHANG BANK CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in million of RMB unless otherwise stated)

X FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2 Market Risk (Continued)

(2) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The Group measures the potential effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on the
Group’s net profit and equity with sensitivity analysis method. The following table sets forth
the effect on the Group’s net profit and equity from possible foreign exchange rate fluctuations
with an assumption that all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity of net profit and equity

30 June
2020

31 December
2019

Increase/ Increase/
(Decrease) (Decrease)

Change in USD exchange rate
 Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps 183 (21)
 Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps (183) 21

Change in HKD exchange rate
 Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps 42 25
 Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps (42) (25)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) the analysis is based on the static position at the end of the reporting period, regardless
of subsequent changes;

(ii) the foreign currency sensitivity is the gains or losses recognized as a result of a 100-basis
point fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates against RMB as at the end of the
reporting period (middle price);

(iii) the fluctuation of exchange rates by 100 basis points is based on the assumption of
exchange rates movement over the next 12 months;

(iv) when calculating the foreign exchange exposures, exposures from foreign currency spot,